THURSDAY

Rule 2 47 Form 2 24B

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Saxon Urban (Three) Ltd 4264956

In the Court case number
High Court of Justice 10470 of 2008

I/ We Anthony Chiff Spicer and Henry Anthony Shinners
of Smith & Williamson Limited, 25 Moorgate, London, EC2R 6AY

admmistrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from to
(b) 26 November 20 (b) 25 May 2010
Signed

Jolngt / Admumistrator({s}

Dated .Z_,/ él/ e,

Contact Details:
Smith & Wilhamson Limnited
You do not have to give any contact information m
the box opposite but 1f you do, it will help Companies
House to contact you 1f there 15 a query on the form 25 Moorgate London
The contact information that you give will be visible
to searchers of the public record EC2R 6AY Tel
DX Number DX Exchange
Vhen you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Compames at
‘ompames House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardur
*"ANQLYKJ9"
A15 03/06/2010 416

COMPANIES HOUSE




Smith & Williamson

Saxon Urban (Three) Limited (In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ third progress report

13 May 2010




Contents

1. Introduction 1

2. Receipfts & Paymenis 1
21 Recelpis 1
211. Freehoid Property 1
2.12. SHG Retentfion 1
22. Payments 1
221. Legal Fees & Disbursements 1
222. Chargeholder
223. Utlihes and Council Tax

3. Qutstanding Matters 2
4, Prescribed Part and Net Property 2
5. Outcome for Creditors 2

51, Secured Creditors i

5.2. Preferential Creditors 2

53 Unsecured Creditors 3
6. Fees & Disbursements 3
7. Ending of the Administration & Extending the period of office 3
Appendix A. Siatuiory Information 5
Appendix B. Receipts and Payments from 26 November 2008 1o 13 May 2010 6
Appendix C.Breakdown of Time Costs (SIP 9} fo 12 May 2010 7
Appendix D. Schedule of Charge-out Rates: Restructuring & Recovery 8




Introduction

Further to our appomtment as joint admunistrators of Saxon Urban (Three) Lunited (“the Company™), we
present a further progress report pursuant to Rules 2 47 and 2 112(1) of The Insolvency Rules 1986 (“the
rules”) and attach as Appendix A, the required statutory mformauon

This report relates to the penod from 26 November 2009 to 13 May 2010 and should be read 1n
conjuncuon with the jomnt administrators’ proposals of 19 January 2009 and the first and second progress
reports dated 19 June 2009 and 30 November 2009 respecuvely

2. Receipts & Payments
We artach as Appendix B to thus report, an abstract of our receipts and payments for the period from 26
November 2009 to 13 May 2010
We trust that the abstract 1s self-explanatory and comment on the more sigruficant receipts and payments
since the previous progress report was issued, below
2.1 Recelpts
211 Freehold Property
The Company’s main asset was the property development known 2s The Chantry, located in Canterbury,
Kent (“the Property”) At the date of our appomutment, there were 23 unirs remarnung as the 1myual phases
of the development had been sold to mdividual purchasers and Southern Housing Group (“SHG”) One
of the umits at the Property had undergone exchange but had not completed at the appomntment date The
sale of this plot completed on 25 February 2010 for a consideranon of £333.136 The rematming 22 units
were sold on 19 March 2010 for a purchase prce of £2 9m.
212 SHG Retfention
The Company had agreed that SHG may retain 1 5% of the purchase price of thesr uruts for a pertod of 12
months following completon SHG have not suffered any matenal defects to date and agreed to release
this retention in full.
2.2. Payments

221 legai Fees & Disbursements

The admunsstrators instructed Bervan Lesghton Patsner LLP to deal with all legal aspects of the
development and sale of the Property Their fees and disbursements are reflected 1n the attached recespts
and pavments account.




222 Chargeholder

An mtenm payment of £2 4m has been paid to The Roval Bank of Scotland, being the secured
chargeholder, from the sale of the Property An addinonal pavment wall follow once all assets of the
Company have been realised.

223 Utihhes and Council Tax

Following the sale of the Property, the council tax and unbty accounts were closed and the outstanding
balances pard One utiliy bill 1s vet to be settled, so this amount will increase marginally

Outstanding Matters

A termunal loss claim has been submutted to HM Revenue & Customs 1 the amount of £153,403 20 Once
the repayment has been recerved, we shall seek to obtamn tax clearance.

Consequently, we shall finalise the cost of the admunistration process, distribute the rematnung funds to the
chargeholder and exit the admunistration

Prescribed Part and Net Property

There will not be any net property and as such, there will be no Prescrbed Part avalable to unsecured
creditors and an applcation to the Court under section 176A (5) of the Insolvency Act 1986 15 not required
1n this instance

Quicome for Creditors

S,

5.2.

Secured Creditors

The assets of the Company are subject to 2 fixed and floaung debenture and 2 legal charge both granted to
REBS on 5 August 2004

At the date of our appomtment RBS was owed approximately £4 596m and 1t1s anticipated that there wall
be a shortfall in the region of £1 8m

Preferential Creditors

There are no preferennal clims in the admunistranon




53.

Unsecured Creditors

It 1s currently esumated that the known unsecured creditors of the Company may have claims toealling
£1,000 Thss does not mclude HM Revenue & Customs which bas yet to lodge 2 ddaum i the
admunistraton There wall be no funds avatable to pay a dimdend to unsecured creditors

Fees & Disbursements

The jomnt admarustrators’ fees are charged on a ume cost basts, as detaded in the joint admimstrators’
proposals, and will be subsequently approved by the secured creditor 1n accordance with Rule 2 106(3A) of
The Insolvency Rules 1986

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Pracuce 9 (“SIP 9”), we attach a breakdown of our tume costs
for the period from 26 November 2008 ro 13 May 2010 as Appendix C

For the peniod ending 12 May 2010 the joint administrators and their staff have spent 568 75 hours 1n
attending to matters ansing mn the admimistratton, at an average charge out rate of approxmately £215 83
per hour, which totals {122,754 25

The jomnt admunistrators have drawn 113,402 plus VAT 1n fees to date, which were approved by the
chargeholder

We also artach as Appendix D a summary of the current Stuth & Wilbamson Limrmted charge out rates

Since 1 January 2003, disbursements mcurred by msolvency practinoners are reported to credirors in two
categones Category one disbursements are those directy artributable to the admunistration and relate to
the rermbursement of expenditure properly incurred i the admumstraton, as defined by SIP 9

Category one disbursements of £695 55 have been accrued in the course of the administration, which relate
to travel expenses, company searches and the statutory nsolvency bond Disbursements of £687 35 had
been drawn as at 13 May 2010 by the Admurustrators

Category two disbursements relate to any expense recharged to the case by the joint admurustrators’ firm

No such disbursements have been drawn dunng the course of the administranon to date

Ending of the Administration & Extending the period of office

The admunistrators were successful 1n seekung a s1x month extension to the imual administration penod
order for the assets of the Company to be realised 1n an orderly way and to achieve 2 sansfactory outcome
for the chargeholder This extension fimshes on 25 May 2010

We are currently awainng receipt of a tertmunal loss claim from HM Revenue & Customs and will then need
to follow tax clearance procedures It 1s not possible to finahise these 1ssues pnor to the end of the
extension pertod

As any future realisations will be for the sole benefit of the chargeholder, with no funds available 1o
unsecured creditors, 1t ts not possible to place the Company into hquidation On this basis, we are seekuing a
further extension of the admimstration period via an application w Court




Following the resolunon of all taxation 1ssues, the admunistranion will end with the dissolution of the

Company

i

g
T%‘\%—-J—_{“
Anthony Spicer
Jomt Admuniserator




Appendix A. Statutory Information

Relevant Courr High Court of Jusnce
Chancery Division
Companies Court
The Strand
London

Court Reference 10470 of 2008

Former Name Saxon Bond Urban (Three) Lumuted

Registered Office 25 Moorgate
London
ECZR 6AY

Registered number 04264956

Jomt Administrators Anthony Chff Spicer & Henry Anthony Shinners
Sruth & Willlamson Lamsted
25 Moorgate
London EC2R 6AY

All functions are to be exercised by the admunistrators jointly and severally

Date of Appointent- 26 November 2008

Appomtor The Directors

Directors James Lawsson Miller
Ammut Lakhant

Ruchard Fredenck Reynolds
Nigel Harborough Brunskill

Anthonv Stephen Cook
Company Secretary: Amit Lakhani
Shareholder Saxon Urban Ltd (In Creditors’ Voluntarr Ligmdauon)




Appendix B. Receipts and Payments from 26 November 2008 to 13 May 2010

RECEIPTS

Bank Interest FCR

Freehold Property - Chantry
Cash at Bank

Sundry Refunds

Ground rent

Mortgage registration fees
SHG - Retention

PAYMENTS

Bank Charges FCR

Legal Fees

Legal Disbursements
Chargeholder

Costs to complete

Building Guarantee Premiums
Utilitres

Councit Tax

Service Charges
Management Collection Fee
Admunistrators’ Fees
Administrators’ Expenses

Balance

Made up as follows

Client Dep FCR £280K O/D
Chent Deposit Account FLT
VAT Recewvable Fixed Chg

Total

781
3,226,440 53
8,300 96
182

1,500 00
7475
10,388 10

3,246,904 25

2,020 00
31,079 50
2,304 38
2,400,000 00
205,179 68
2441512
361249
30,401 08
12,760 00
225
113,402 00
687 55

2.826,086 80

420,817 45

405,174 42
10,388 10
5,254 93

420,817 45




Appendix C. Breakdown of Time Costs (SIP 9) 1o 12 May 2010

Broakdown of tme spent by Smith & Wil

Saxon Urban (Three) Limited

for the period snded 12 May 2010

timited smploy

Hours
Managerf Sanlor

A A Admin Assistants & Totaf Average
Class! of work function Director director Mznager  Administrator  support staff hotrs Time cogt hourly rate
Admisustration & planning 2850 015 35 8975 3185 213860 £45 771 50 £214 29
Investigations. 006 o000 055 800 000 955 £141125 £147 77
Realtsation of Assets 24 50 015 5700 161 30 000 24295 £53 624 50 £22072
Trading 900 000 180 1325 000 2405 £6,160 00 £256 12
Creditors 250 000 1620 2515 075 4480 £9 004 DO £01 88
Corporate Tax 130 14 00 000 1855 015 3400 £6 783 00 £199 50
Totais 65 80 14 30 13890 317 60 3275 58875 E£12275425 £215 83
Pre-sppontment 000 oo o oo 300 015 315 £436 50 £138 57




Appendix D. Schedule of Charge-out Rates: Restructuring & Recovery

Smith & Williamson Limited
Restructuring & Recovery Services

Charge out rates listed by staff classification

Director

Assoctate Director

Senior Manager/Manager/Assistant Manager

Senior Administrator/Administrator

Support staff

440-495

335

225-290

160-200

65-200



